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I INTRODUCTION
1. Korea appeals certain issues of law and legal interpretations in the Panel

Report, Korea — Measures Affecting Imports of Fresh, Chilled and Frozen Beef
(the "Panel Report").' The Panel was established to consider a complaint by Aus-
tralia and the United States with respect to Korean measures that affect the im-
portation of certain beef products. The aspects of these measures relevant for this
appeal relate to, first, domestic support provided to the beef industry and to the
Korean agriculture sector more generally, and, second, the separate retail distri-
bution channels that exist for certain imported and domestic beef products (the
so-called "dual retail system") and related measures. The dual retail system is
given legal effect by the Management Guideline for Imported Beef (the "Man-
agement Guideline").> The factual aspects of this dispute are described in detail
in paragraphs 8 through 29 of the Panel Report.

2. The Panel considered claims by Australia that the requirements imposed
on the retail sale of imported beef are contrary to Articles III and XI of the Gen-
eral Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 (the "GATT 1994"); that the tender-
ing process adopted by the Livestock Products Marketing Organization (the
"LPMO") results in quantitative restrictions being applied to grass-fed beef, con-

' Panel Report, Korea — Measures Affecting Imports of Fresh, Chilled and Frozen Beef ("Korea —

Various Measures on Beef"), WT/DS161/R, WT/DS169/R, adopted 10 January 2001.

2 The essential features of the Korean dual retail system for beef are found in the Guidelines Con-
cerning Registration and Operation of Specialized Imported Beef Stores, (61550-81) 29 January
1990, modified on 15 March 1994; and the Regulations Concerning Sales of Imported Beef, (51550-
100), modified on 27 March 1993, 7 April 1994, and 29 June 1998. On 1 October 1999, these two
instruments were replaced by the Munagement Guideline for Imported Beef, (Ministry of Agriculture
Notice 1999-67), which maintained, however, the basic principles of the dual retail system. The
Management Guideline is an elaboration of Article 25 of the Livestock Act (Revised), as amended by
Act No. 5720 on 29 January 1999.
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trary to Articles I1:1, I11:4, XI:1 and XVII of the GATT 1994; that discharge pro-
cedures for LPMO beef are contrary to Articles III, XI and XVII of the GATT
1994 and Article 4.2 of the Agreement on Agriculture; that restrictions on sales
of beef imported by the LPMO are contrary to Article 1II:4 of the GATT 1994;
that Korea applies a mark-up on beef imported under the "Simultaneous
Buy/Sell” ("SBS") system which is inconsistent with Korea's obligations under
Articles II or III of the GATT 1994; that the SBS system applies limitations on
the import and distribution of imported beef, and imposes labelling, reporting and
record-keeping requirements, that are contrary to Articles III and XI of the
GATT 1994; and that, in 1997, Korea provided domestic support to its beef in-
dustry which resulted in Korea's Current Total Aggregate Measurement of Sup-
port ("AMS") for 1997 being in excess of its reduction commitments for that
year, contrary to Articles 3, 6 and 7 of the Agreement on Agriculture. 3

3. The Panel also considered claims by the United States that Korea's re-
quirement that imported beef be sold only in specialized imported beef stores,
and its laws and regulations restricting the resale and distribution of imported
beef by SBS super-groups, retailers, customers, and end-users are inconsistent
with its obligations under Article III:4 of the GATT 1994; that Korea's discre-
tionary import regime, as well as the LPMO's establishment of minimum import
prices and delay of both invitations to tender as well as quota allocations, are
inconsistent with its obligations under Article XI:1 of the GATT 1994, Article
4.2 of the Agreement on Agriculture, and Articles 1 and 3 of the Agreement on
Import Licensing Procedures; that Korea's imposition of other duties or charges
in the form of a mark-up not provided for in Korea's Schedule LX is inconsistent
with its obligations under Article II:1 of the GATT 1994; and that Korea has
failed to fulfill its reduction commitment for domestic support for 1997 and
1998, and has, thus, acted inconsistently with its obligations under Articles 3, 6,
and 7 of the Agreement on Agriculture.*

4. The Panel Report was circulated to the Members of the World Trade Or-
ganization (the "WTQO") on 31 July 2000.

S. The Panel concluded that certain of the measures at issue are included in
"the remaining restrictions" within the meaning of Note 6(e) of Korea's Schedule
and thus benefit from a transitional period until 1 January 2001, by which date
they shall be eliminated or otherwise brought into conformity with the Marrakesh
Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization (the "WTO Agreement");
that the dual retail system for beef (including the obligation for department stores
and supermarkets authorized to sell imported beef to hold a separate display, and
the obligation for foreign beef shops to bear a sign with the words "Specialized
Imported Beef Store") is inconsistent with the provisions of Article III:4 of the
GATT 1994 in that it treats imported beef less favourably than domestic beef,

Panel Report, Korea — Various Measures on Beef. supra, footnote 1, para. 49.
Ibid., para. 51.
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and cannot be justified pursuant to Article XX(d) of the GATT 1994; that the
requirement that the supply of beef from the LPMO's wholesale market be lim-
ited to specialized imported beef stores is inconsistent with Article 1II:4 of the
GATT 1994 and cannot be justified pursuant to Article XX(d) of the GATT
1994; that the imposition of more stringent record-keeping requirements on those
who purchase foreign beef imported by the LPMO than on those who purchase
domestic beef is inconsistent with Article III:4 of the GATT 1994; that the prohi-
bition against cross-trading between end-users of the SBS system is inconsistent
with Article III:4 of the GATT 1994; that any additional labelling requirements
imposed on foreign beef imported through the SBS system that are not also im-
posed on domestic beef, such as the requirement that the end-consumer, the con-
tract number and super-group importer be identified and indicated on the im-
ported beef, are inconsistent with Article III:4 of the GATT 1994; that the
LPMO's lack of, and delays in, calling for tenders, and its discharge practices
between November 1997 and the end of May 1998, constitute import restrictions
on foreign beef, inconsistent with Article XI of the GATT 1994, and the same
practices are also inconsistent with Article 4.2 of the Agreement on Agriculture
and its footnote; that even if the LPMO had not had monopoly rights over the
import and distribution of its share of Korea's beef import, the LPMO's lack of,
and delays in, calling for tenders during the same period constituted an import
restriction inconsistent with Article XI of the GATT 1994 through the application
of the Ad Note to Articles XI, XII, XIII, XIV and XVIII of the GATT 1994, and
that the LPMO's discharge practices during the same period were inconsistent
with Article XVII:1(a) of the GATT 1994; that the LPMO's calls for tenders that
are made subject to grass-fed or grain-fed distinctions impose import restrictions
inconsistent with Article XI of the GATT 1994, and treat imports of grass-fed
beef less favourably than is provided for in Korea's Schedule, contrary to Article
II:1(a) of the GATT 1994; that Korea's domestic support for beef for 1997 and
1998 was not correctly calculated and exceeded the de minimis level, contrary to
Article 6 of the Agreement on Agriculture, and was not included in Korea's Cur-
rent Total AMS, contrary to Article 7.2(a) of the Agreement on Agriculture; that
Korea's total domestic support (Current Total AMS) for 1997 and 1998 exceeded
Korea's commitment levels, as specified in Part IV, Section I of its Schedule,
contrary to Article 3.2 of the Agreement on Agriculture.”’

6. The Panel recommended that the Dispute Settlement Body ("DSB") re-
quest Korea to bring its measures into conformity with its obligations under the
WTO Agreement. °

7. On 11 September 2000, Korea notified the DSB of its intention to appeal
certain issues of law covered in the Panel Report and certain legal interpretations
developed by the Panel, pursuant to paragraph 4 of Article 16 of the Understand-

Panel Report. para. 845.
Panel Report, para. 847.
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ing on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes (the "DSU"),
and filed a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 20 of the Working Procedures for
Appellate Review (the "Working Procedures"). On 21 September 2000, Korea
filed its appellant’s submission.” on 6 October 2000, Australia and the United
States ® each filed an appellee's submission. On the same day, Canada and
New Zealand each filed a third participant's submission.’

8. The oral hearing in the appeal was held on 23 and 24 October 2000. The
participants and third participants presented oral arguments and responded to
questions put to them by the Members of the Division hearing the appeal.

II. ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTICIPANTS AND THE THIRD
PARTICIPANTS

A. Korea — Appellant

1. Terms of Reference

9. Korea claims that the Panel erred by making two findings that were out-
side its terms of reference. First, the Panel erred by ruling on Part IV, Section I of
Korea's Schedule LX, in particular by considering which set of numbers in
Schedule LX constitutes Korea's commitment levels. Neither the United States
nor Australia challenged Korea's Schedule LX in their requests for the establish-
ment of a panel. As Schedule LX is not mentioned in these panel requests, the
complaining parties have not met the "minimum prerequisite” established by the
Appellate Body for panel requests under Article 6.2 of the DSU, that treaty pro-
visions claimed to have been violated must be identified, and, therefore, Korea
should be considered per se to have suffered prejudice.

10.  Second, neither the United States nor Australia, in their panel requests,
identified Annex 3 of the Agreement on Agriculture as a treaty provision claimed
to have been violated in the context of Korea's calculation methodology for do-
mestic support to the cattle industry. Consequently, the Panel acted outside its
terms of reference when it ruled that Annex 3 provided the basis for calculating
Korea's current domestic support for beef. Further, the complaining parties have
not met the "minimum prerequisite” established by the Appellate Body for panel
requests under Article 6.2 of the DSU.

2. Domestic Support Under the Agreement on Agriculture

11.  Korea believes the Panel erred in finding that, by virtue of Articles 1(a)(ii)
and 1(h)(ii) of the Agreement on Agriculture, Korea is bound by the provisions

Pursuant to Rule 21(1) of the Working Procedures.
Pursuant to Rule 22 of the Working Procedures.
Pursuant to Rule 24 of the Working Procedures.
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of Annex 3 of that Agreement in its calculation of Current AMS for beef, since it
did not have any "constituent data and methodology" for beef in its Schedule.
The Panel's interpretation of Articles 1(a)(ii) and 1(h)(ii) leads to an unfair out-
come and ignores the object and purpose of the Agreement on Agriculture. WTO
Members' Schedules on the reduction of subsidies for agricultural products can
be understood as multi-year equations. One side of the equation includes the
commitment level for a given year, while the other side of the equation includes
the actual AMS provided for the same year. Thus, for the equation to be mean-
ingful, both sides of the equation should be based on the same set of data and
methodology. Using one methodology for commitment levels and another meth-
odology for actual AMS undermines comparability between the two, and leads to
unfair results. All the commitment levels set out in Korea's Schedule and all the
actual AMS provided by Korea are calculated on the basis of a consistent meth-
odology, which relies on the base years of 1989-1991 (with an exception for rice)
and an "actual purchase" definition of eligible production. However, according to
the Panel's ruling, Korea should calculate its Current AMS for beef according to
different base years and a different definition of eligible production than was
used for calculating commitment levels. Korea argues that this leads to unfair
results.

12.  Furthermore, Korea contends the Panel's interpretation would frustrate the
object and purpose of the Agreement on Agriculture, which is, in part, to provide
for substantial progressive reduction in agricultural support and protection over
an agreed period of time. The Panel's interpretation would make it impossible
correctly to determine whether a Member has abided by its reduction commit-
ments or not.

13. Moreover, the Panel's interpretation of Articles 1(a)(ii) and 1(h)(ii) of the
Agreement on Agriculture would render inutile important parts of these provi-
sions. If the calculation methods of Annex 3 were mandatory, as the Panel sug-
gests, the reference in Articles 1(a)(ii) and 1(h)(ii) to the constituent data and
methodology in the tables of supporting material would be reduced to redun-
dancy and inutility. The Panel found that support to Korea's cattle industry
should be calculated solely on the basis of Annex 3, because support to the cattle
industry was not included in Korea's Schedule. However, Articles 1(a)(ii) and
1(h)(ii) do not make a distinction between products which are already contained
in the Schedule of a Member and those which are not.

14. In addition, in Korea's view, the Panel erred in finding that Korea's annual
AMS commitment levels in its Schedule LX were not the figures in brackets, but
rather the figures not in brackets. The Panel was fundamentally in error when it
found that "Korea did not identify" which of the two sets of figures for annual
commitment levels (figures in brackets or figures not in brackets) constitutes Ko-
rea's obligation. The Panel failed to apply the general rule of interpretation ex-
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pressed in Article 31 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties '° (the
"Vienna Convention") by not taking into account the context of the terms of Ko-
rea's Schedule LX, in particular Note 1 to Korea's Schedule LX, which refers to
Note 1 of Supporting Table 6. In addition, the Panel's finding on this point would
reduce the figures in brackets, Note 1 to Schedule LX, and Note 1 in Supporting
Table 6 to inutility, again contrary to the customary rules of treaty interpretation
and previous Appellate Body rulings.

15.  Korea also submits that Korea's commitment levels were "public knowl-
edge". Korea's Schedule, including Part IV, Section I, was reviewed by all the
negotiating parties during the Uruguay Round. Also, the amount of Korea's sub-
sidy to agricultural products was notified to the Committee on Agriculture every
year since 1996. In each notification, Korea used the figures within brackets as
Korea's commitment level for the given year. Korea considers that its consistent
and amply documented position on this issue has been a matter of public record
since 1996 and the very first meeting of the Committee on Agriculture to review
Members' notifications under the Agreement on Agriculture. Thus, the "subse-
quent practice” of the parties following the Uruguay Round sustains Korea's posi-
tion on this point of interpretation. Korea also believes that its position is sup-
ported by the manner in which the United States and Australia treated this issue
in their first submissions to the Panel.

3. Dual Retail System

(a) Article III:4 of the GATT 1994

16.  To Korea, the Panel fundamentally misinterpreted and misapplied Article
II1:4 of the GATT 1994 when it concluded that the dual retail system maintained
by Korea is inconsistent with that provision. Article III:4 requires that WTO
Members provide equal conditions of competition to both domestic and foreign
like products. Article III:4 is an "obligation of result": the result that must be
achieved is "no less favourable treatment for foreign goods". The particular
method of achieving this result is irrelevant. Article III:4 neither imposes nor
prohibits any particular means that Members employ to provide equal conditions
of competition. According to Korea, its dual retail system does provide "no less
favourable treatment to foreign goods", and, therefore, achieves the result re-
quired by Article III:4. The Panel erroneously concluded that the dual retail sys-
tem "constitutes in itself differential treatment."

17.  Korea submits that a proper analysis of Korea's obligation under Article
I11:4 requires review of both de jure and de facto discrimination. The dual retail
system does not amount to either de jure or de facto discrimination. With regard
to de jure discrimination, Korea's dual retail system assures perfect regulatory
symmetry between imports and domestic products. Imported beef is sold only in

' Done at Vienna, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331; 8 International Legal Materials 679.
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stores that choose to sell imported beef, and domestic beef is sold only in stores
choosing to sell domestic beef. In addition, there is total freedom on the part of
retailers to switch from one category of shops to the other. Thus, the Panel failed
to demonstrate that there is any discrimination "demonstrated on the basis of the
words of the relevant legislation, regulation or other legal instrument," the stan-
dard for a finding of de jure discrimination.

18.  To demonstrate the presence or absence of de facto discrimination, the
Panel should have undertaken an analysis of the market as part of an examination
of the "total configuration of the facts". Instead, the Panel resorted to "specula-
tion". An examination of the facts of the Korean beef market demonstrates that
imported and domestic goods experience equal competitive conditions. The ab-
sence of such a factual analysis means that the Panel's finding on the dual retail
system under Article III:4 is in error.

19.  Korea also argues that the Panel erred in finding the display sign require-
ment to be inconsistent with Article III:4. The first ground offered by the Panel is
that the display sign requirement would necessarily be inconsistent with Article
I11:4 since the dual retail system had already been found to be inconsistent. How-
ever, the Panel itself stated that the display sign requirement is a related measure
"which the Panel addresses separately in Section 3 thereinafter.” In other words,
the Panel did not include the display sign requirement in its review of the dual
retail system.

20.  The second ground cited by the Panel is that the display sign requirement
goes beyond the indication of origin of goods. Quoting from a 1956 Working
Party Report, the Panel argues that such requirements are inconsistent with Arti-
cle III:4 of the GATT. To Korea, the legal status of this report is unclear. The
language of the report suggests that it was not intended to be binding or to pro-
vide an authoritative interpretation of the GATT.

(b)  Article XX(d) of the GATT 1994

21.  Should the Appellate Body disagree with Korea's claim that the dual retail
system is consistent with Article III:4, then Korea submits that the Panel erred in
ruling that the dual retail system was not justified under Article XX(d) of the
GATT 1994.

22.  The Panel found that Korea did not apply a dual retail system for other
products in respect of which fraudulent sales have occurred. According to the
Panel, such failure was evidence that the dual retail system was not "necessary to
secure compliance with laws or regulations which are not inconsistent with the
provisions of this Agreement" under Article XX(d). Korea submits that to decide
whether a particular measure is necessary under Article XX(d), panels must sim-
ply examine whether another means exists which is less restrictive than the one
used, and which can reach the objective sought. Consistency among regulations
applicable to different products is irrelevant for establishing whether the means
chosen by a WTO Member is necessary to achieve the objective of the regula-
tion.

12 DSR 2001:1



Korea - Various Measures on Beef

23.  Furthermore, the Panel, in analyzing alternative, less restrictive means, did
not take into account the level of enforcement sought. Korea's goal is not simply
the "reduction or limitation" of deceptive practices, but their "elimination". The
Panel considered four less trade-restrictive alternatives, which are investigations,
fines, record-keeping and policing. In view of the fact that all four alternatives
already comprise a package of policy tools used by Korea, along with the dual
retail system, the Panel should have examined the facts to see whether, if the dual
retail system were withdrawn, Korea's regulatory goal of the elimination of de-
ceptive practices would be satisfied. Instead, the Panel narrowly focused its re-
view on whether the less restrictive option is reasonably available. The Panel
failed to link the means of implementation used to the objective sought.

24.  Korea's dual retail system satisfies the requirements of the introductory
clause of Article XX of the GATT 1994 as well. As the Appellate Body has held,
the introductory clause of Article XX is concerned with the "even-handedness"
underlying the application of national legislation. In other words, national legisla-
tion must be applied "even-handedly" between and among trading partners. Ko-
rea's dual retail system does not differentiate between Korea's trading partners. In
fact, the dual retail system imposes, in practice, a much heavier burden on do-
mestic beef producers.

25.  Furthermore, in Korea's view, the display sign requirement is justified
under Article XX(d) of the GATT 1994 as it is "necessary to secure compliance
with laws or regulations which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this
Agreement”. To require shop-owners to display a sign that their store engages in
selling imported beef imposes a "proportional burden” in view of the objective
sought. Korea considered an alternative measure, but it would not have achieved
Korea's objective.

26.  Finally, Korea argues that the Panel failed to examine whether the display
sign requirement was justified under Article XX(d) of the GATT 1994. The
Panel did not explain its failure to examine the display sign requirement under
Article XX(d), despite the fact that Korea had made clear that its Article XX de-
fense extended to the display sign requirement as well. Korea submits that, were
the Appellate Body to complete the analysis left undone by the Panel, the Appel-
late Body will find that the display sign requirement is fully justified under Arti-
cle XX.

B. Australia — Appellee

1. Terms of Reference

27.  Australia considers that Korea's claim that the Panel ruled outside its
terms of reference in making findings as to the commitment levels and the AMS
calculation methodology used by Korea to calculate the Current AMS, is un-
founded. In Australia's view, the Panel correctly ruled that Australia's panel re-
quest meets the requirements of Article 6.2 of the DSU because Australia identi-
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fied the specific measures at issue and provided a brief summary of the legal ba-
sis of the complaint sufficient to present the problem clearly.

28.  In respect of the commitment levels, Australia argues that as Articles 3, 6
and 7 of the Agreement on Agriculture specifically refer to a Member's Schedule,
consideration of Korea's commitment levels contained in Part IV, Section I of
Korea's Schedule was within the Panel's terms of reference. A determination as to
which of Korea's two sets of commitment levels constituted the figures against
which its Current Total AMS should be compared was necessary to the Panel's
legal examination of claims under Articles 3, 6 and 7 of the Agreement on Agri-
culture.

29.  With regard to the AMS calculation methodology, Australia submits that
the Panel took into account the linkages between the obligations contained in
Articles 3, 6 and 7 of the Agreement on Agriculture and the relevant definitions
contained in Article 1 of that Agreement, which include specific reference to
methodologies contained in Annex 3. The Panel correctly concluded that it could
not assess whether Korea had met its obligations under Articles 3, 6 and 7 with-
out examining the calculation prescriptions for AMS contained in Annex 3.

30.  Furthermore, Australia contends that Korea has failed to show any preju-
dice arising from a deficiency in Australia's request for a panel. Korea appears to
have been informed sufficiently well of the claims being made to prepare a de-
fence. Korea seems to have understood the nature of the legal claims sufficiently
well for the purposes of its first submission, in which it argued at length that its
calculation methodology was in fact consistent with the Agreement on Agricul-
ture. It was not until the final meeting with the Panel that Korea claimed that its
ability to defend itself had been prejudiced. Korea has also not shown that third
parties were prejudiced.

2. Domestic Support under the Agreement on Agriculture

31.  Australia submits that Korea's argument, that the Panel's interpretation of
Articles 1(a)(ii) and 1(h)(ii) of the Agreement on Agriculture is unfair, illogical
and results in inappropriate comparisons between a WTO Member's reduction
commitments and support provided, is without substance. Korea's arguments evi-
dence a misunderstanding of the concepts of Current AMS, Current Total AMS
and Annual and Final Bound Reduction Commitments, as defined in the Agree-
ment on Agriculture. Australia states that the two figures involved in the com-
parison will not necessarily be based on the same product mix, as the categories
of products that are subsidized may change from year to year.

32.  Australia considers that Korea's interpretation that Current AMS should
be calculated based on the constituent data and methodology in Korea's Schedule
would render the reference to Annex 3 in Articles 1(a)(ii) and 1(h)(ii) inutile. The
Panel correctly found that for products where no support was included in the base
period, there is no relevant "constituent data or methodology" in the tables of
supporting material. Calculations based on Annex 3 are, therefore, mandatory.
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33.  With regard to the two sets of commitment levels in Korea's Schedule,
Australia argues that a treaty interpreter is not required to give effect to treaty
terms which are invalid. The Panel noted that Korea is the only WTO Member
whose Part IV domestic support Schedule contains two sets of annual commit-
ment levels, and that no provision of the Agreement on Agriculture authorizes
such a departure from the norm or practice. For this reason, the Panel was under
no obligation to give effect to the commitment level figures in brackets.

34.  Australia also contends that the question of whether Korea's commitment
levels were "public knowledge" is beyond the Appellate Body's mandate under
Article 17.6 of the DSU to address "issues of law covered in the panel report and
legal interpretations developed by the panel”, as Korea did not present any such
evidence to the Panel. In any case, public knowledge of a WTO-inconsistent
Schedule commitment does not validate that commitment. Finally, Korea did not
meet its burden of demonstrating that "subsequent practice” of WTO Members
establishes the agreement of Members regarding the interpretation of Korea's
Schedule.

3. Dual Retail System

(a)  Article III:4 of the GATT 1994

35. In Australia's view, Korea's claim that proper analysis of its obligation
under Article III:4 requires a two-step review of whether de jure or de facto dis-
crimination is at issue is legally flawed and should be rejected. According to Aus-
tralia, the legal standard imposed by the phrase "less favourable treatment” has
long been settled: a panel must consider whether imported products are being
accorded effective equality of competitive opportunities.

36.  Australia contends that the Panel was correct when it found that the design
and architecture of the dual retail system and related measures clearly provide
less favourable treatment for imported beef. Australia states that stores selling
imported beef face restrictions on volumes, price and types of beef available for
sale, additional record-keeping, recording and signage requirements, and the
commercial disadvantage of having to dismantle their current business in domes-
tic beef if they wish to test the market for imported beef. Fundamentally, im-
ported beef is prevented from being sold in the same stores, under the same con-
ditions, as domestic beef. Thus, the claim by Korea that "regulatory symmetry"
exists cannot be sustained.

37.  In Australia's view, the Panel correctly concluded that the dual retail sys-
tem constitutes, in and of itself, differential treatment. This differential treatment
unavoidably results in imported beef being less favourably treated on the Korean
market than like domestic products, and the segregation of imported beef pro-
vides the domestic product with a competitive advantage over the imported prod-
uct.
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